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Government Boarding and Lodging
Houses in  Delhi

*476. Pandit D. N. Tiwary: Will the Minister of Works, Housing and

.Supply be pleased to state:

(a) whether the maintenance of Government boarding and lodging houses in Delhi has resulted in a profit or a loss;

(b) What is the extent of the profit or loss, as the case may be; and

(c) the class of people for wha<?e benefit these houseg are maintained?

The Minister of Works, Housinf and Supply (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a) and (b). A statement showing the figures of income and expenditure relating to Government Hostels in Delhi for the years 1950-51, 1951-52 and 1952-53, is
laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix II, annexure No 20].

(c) Members of Parliament, officers of the Central and State Governments visiting Delhi on official business and officers of the Government of India stationed in Delhi,

t
Pandit D. N. Tiwary: What is the

total investment?

Sardar Swaran Singh: I have not got these figures with me.

Pandit D. N. Tiwary: What is the reason for less income and more expenditure in 1951-92?

Sardar Swaran Singh: These hostels are not maintained as a commercial proposition, but they are meant for occupation by people wht) occupy them either for public purposes or for official work; and the slight loss that was incurred for the year mentioned by the hon. Member was due to some of the seats remaining vacant during the non-rush period.

Shrt Bhagwat Jha Asad: In reply to part (c) of the question the hon. Minister has stated that these hostels are also meant for Members of Parliament. May I know if by now Government have constructed sufficient houses for Members of Parliament, and they are not still being huddled together, two or three in one residence?

Mr. Speaker: I am afraid the question does not arise directly out of ttiis.

Shri Thimmaiah: May I know whether these houses are owned by Government or whether they are hired ones?

Sardar Swaran Singh: Out of these.
Kotah House and Pataudi House are hired, whereas Western Court. Constitution House and Saisina Road Hostel are owned by Government.

Shri B. S. Murthy: May I know whether there is any time-limit for staying in these houses for persons who are not either Members of Parliament or government officials: and if so what is the time-limit?

Sardar Swaran Singh: Normally persons who do not belong to these categories are not allowed to stay there. If they are, they can be asked to vacate as soon as any of the rooms is requir*
ed for Gk)vernment purposes.

Compensation to Indian L and Owners
IN Burma

•477. Shri D. C. Shainu: Will the Prime Miniater be pleased to state:

(Si) the efforts Government are making to settle the issue of compensation for the nationalized land in Burma; and

(b) how long it will take for the issue to be finally decided?

The Deputy Minister of External Affairs (Sliri Anil K. Chanda): (a)
A delegation was sent by the Government of India to Rangoon in December, 1953, to discuss this matter with the Government of Burma. After full and frank discussions. the Burmese representatives promised to give careful consideration to the views expressed by the Indian Delegation. They also stated that they would have the same rei?ard for Indian landowners as for their own

(b) It is believed that the matter will be considered by the Burmese

